
C P 

C P 
Cambridgeshire Police  
and Crime Panel 

 

  

 
 

 

 
  

 

 

CAMBRIDGESHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 

WEDNESDAY 6 NOVEMBER 2013, 2.00 PM 
Civic Suite - Huntingdonshire District Council 
Contact – Alexander.daynes@peterborough.gov.uk, 01733 452447 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

1. Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3. Minutes of the Meeting held 18 July 2013 
 

3 - 6 

4. Election of Vice Chairman 
 

 

5. Public Questions 
 

 

6. Decisions by the Commissioner 
 

7 - 16 

7. Complaints Procedure 
 

17 - 28 

8. Update on Collaboration 
 

29 - 36 

9. Engagement and Communications Update 
 

37 - 40 

 Outreach Workers and Communication Strategy 
 

 

10. Agenda Plan 
 

41 - 42 

Membership;   
Councillors: M McGuire, J D Ablewhite, T Bick, P Bullen, M Curtis, G Elsey, T Hunt, N Khan, M 
Shellens, B Shelton and M Todd. 
Independent Co-optees; 
Christine Graham and Raja Ali 
Officer Support;  
Gary Goose

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



�� ��

�� ��
������	
��������������
��	�������������

�
��������	
�����������	
�������	��������������������

������	�	����	���������������������
���������������	����������������	������

	���������������
�
������ ���� �!"#� ���������	
���������������	��
���
��������	���������
����������

��	�
������	������
�

	$$%&�� ���� �!"#� ����������
� � ����	��	�� ���������������
��	�����
�� � ����	��	�� ���������������
!�"���

��� � ����	�� ���������������
�

	"'�� ���� �!"#� ��	��	������	� ��� ����	�� �
��	��������������	����� �
� � � �����

����	�
�	�����
����� � ��#��������	�� �
��	��������������	�����
� � � �����

����	�
�	�
�������	���� $%%�����%�����������������	���������

����	�

�
�
�(� �)*+*,%� �$*���� �!&��

�
&����'��� %	������������	�����(��������������	�)�������������	������	����������	�*��
��
����&�+�������
�

�(� ��&+-�-"%*! �*$��!"��� "�
�
,����(�	��	����'����
�

�(� �%!."� �*$�"'�����"%!,�'�+/�����.!�������
�
����������
��%� ���������� ���������-
[...]
�
�
����������	����'�������� �����#������������ �����
���������
�%�	������� 
��
�
���5$,�6�

� �
-�� ��� �#����� ��� &�
��	���'�� /�
����� (�	�� ��� ��� #	�'����� ��� �����	
� �����	� (������ �	�

���
�������������� 7�
.�� 5�����������#������������$��	�����(�	��	
�#	� 	����������������������� ��

�
�
�
�

�
�

���������� ��� ������.�00#���������������1�10#��
�
�

� � � �
�

�>�5&��,�
�
�
�
�

����	���
�

�����	
�
��������

����� ����	��� �������

� ���������� �	�'��������#��������(�	���	�����
&�
��	���'��/�
��������������
�����	
�9��%%���	
��������	�����
����'�	���

�-?�/����.0-1�

� ���������� 5�����������#������������$��	�����
*�	��	
��	� 	�����������������
������ ��

�

�
�
�
�

5



This page is intentionally left blank

6



 

 

CAMBRIDGESHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 

Agenda Item No. 6 

6 November 2013 
 

Public Report 

 

Report of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
 
Contact Officer(s) – Dorothy Gregson 
Contact Details – cambs-pcc@cambs.pnn.police.uk 0300 333 3456 
 

DECISIONS BY THE COMMISSIONER 
 
1. PURPOSE 

 
1.1 This report is being presented to the Cambridgeshire Police and Crime Panel to enable it to 

review or scrutinise decisions taken by the Police and Crime Commissioner under Section 28 of 
the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 
 
 
 
2.2 

The Panel is recommended to indicate whether it would wish to further review and scrutinise 
the decisions taken by the Police and Crime Commissioner. In these circumstances further 
information would be provided for a future meeting. 
 
The Panel is asked to note the key decisions to be taken by the Commissioner during the 
forthcoming period and the context for these decisions. 
 

3. TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 

3.1 Item 6, To review or scrutinise decisions made, or other action taken, by the Police and Crime 
Commissioner in connection with the discharge of the Commissioner’s functions. 
 

4. BACKGROUND 
 

4.1 This report is presented to enable the Panel to carry out its functions as noted in paragraph 3. 
The Panel is required to review or scrutinise decisions made, it is also required to support the 
effective exercise of the functions of the Police and Crime Commissioner.   
 

5. KEY ISSUES 
 

5.1 The following decisions taken by the Commissioner have been notified to the Panel:  
 
 
13 August 2013  –     To update the collaboration section within the Police and Crime Plan 

2013-16 to ensure it reflects the continued provision of policing across 
Cambridgeshire (CPCC 2013-16). 

 
4 September 2013 –  To approve the signature of two Section 22A (collaboration agreements): 

1. To regionalise the Counter Terrorism Security Advisers and place 
them under the line management of the Counter Terrorism Units; and 

2. To establish a regionally collaborated (Bedfordshire, Cambridgeshire, 
Essex and Hertfordshire) Prison Intelligence Unit by collaborating the 
Prison Intelligence Officers of Bedfordshire, Cambridgeshire, Essex 
and Hertfordshire under the line management of the East Counter 
Terrorism Intelligence Unit (CPCC 2013-017). 

 
 

7



 

 

 
18 September 2013 – To approve the Cambridgeshire Police and Crime Commissioner 

Statement of Accounts 2012/13 (CPCC 2013-018). 
 
10 October 2013 – To approve the spend of £50,000 from the capital programme on 

Programme Metis (CPCC 2013-019) 
 

5.2 
 
5.3 

The relevant decision records are attached at Appendix 1. 
 
If the Panel wishes to scrutinise these decisions, further details can be provided for the next 
meeting. The Panel reviewed and endorsed the update to the collaboration section of the Police 
and Crime Plan on 18 July. 
 

6. IMPLICATIONS 
 

6.1 Subject to the Panel’s need for further information or scrutiny on any of the decisions above, it 
may be required that further information is submitted to a future meeting of the Panel. 
 

7. CONSULTATION 
 

7.1 The decisions are in line with the direction set in the Police and Crime Plan. These decisio
[...]
ES 

 

10.1 Appendix 1 - Decision records. 
 

  

9



 

 

Appendix 1 

 

10



 

 

11



 

 

12



 

 

13



 

 

14



 

 

15



 

 

 

 
 
 

16



CAMBRIDGESHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 

Agenda Item No. 7 

6 NOVEMBER 2013 
 

Public Report 

 

Report of the Head of Legal Services, Peterborough City Council  
 
Contact Officer(s) – Gary Goose 
Contact Details – gary.goose@peterborough.gov.uk 
 

PROCEDURE FOR THE HANDLING OF COMPLAINTS 
 
1. PURPOSE 

 
1.1 This report is presented to enable the Panel to agree the procedure for the handling of 

complaints made against the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC). 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 The Panel is recommended to: 
 

1. Agree the procedure for the handling of complaints outlined in the report and 
appendices; 

2. Determine whether non-serious complaints should be agreed by a Panel Member;  
3. Agree to establish a sub-committee to carry out any informal resolution of complaints; 
4. Agree the membership of the sub-committee to be a minimum of 3 members of the 

Panel. 
 

3. TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 

3.1 9) To fulfill functions in relation to complaints about conduct matters, in accordance with the 
responsibilities accorded to the panel by the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011. 
 

4. BACKGROUND 
 

4.1 
 
 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
 
 
 
4.3 
 
 
4.4 
 
 
 
 
4.5 
 
 
 

At the meeting of the Shadow Police and Crime Panel held on 18 October 2012, a report was 
submitted with various options of how to handle complaints about conduct matters in 
accordance with The Elected Local Policing Bodies (Complaints and Misconduct) Regulations 
2012. 
 
The Shadow Panel agreed that the initial sifting of any complaints should be undertaken by the 
Chief Executive of the Commissioner’s office.  It was further agreed that any informal resolution 
of complaints would be delegated to a sub-committee of the Panel or a single Panel Member 
and that the procedures for the handling of complaints would be agreed at the first public 
meeting. 
 
At its meeting of February 2013 a proposed complaints procedure was returned to officers for 
further work prior to adoption. 
 
Since those meetings revised guidance has now been produced by government together with 
that from the Local Government Association (attached to this report).  Four options for the 
handling of complaints are given in the LGA guidance and it is suggested that ‘option 4’ meets 
the instruction of the Panel (see section 5 below). 
 
It is important to note that the remit of the Panel is to ensure that it is kept informed of all 
complaints and conduct matters concerning a PCC or a Deputy PCC and their handling; to 
ensure that a process is in place for managing such complaints and to deal with the resolution 
of complaints that do not allege criminality or and that are not considered serious conduct 

17



 
 
 
4.6 

matters. There is no power of investigation available to the Panel. Their role is to resolve 
complaint issues that fall within their remit. 
 
All complaints that allege criminality or serious misconduct must be referred to the Independent 
Police Complaints Commission (the IPCC). The IPCC will then determine the mode of 
investigation. 
 

5. KEY ISSUES 
 

 
 
5.1 
 
 
 
 
 
5.2 
 
 
 
5.3 
 
 
 
 
 
5.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.6 
 
 
 
5.7 
 
 
 
 

Procedure 
 
Option 4: Delegation of receipt, triage and resolution activity in the LGA guidance states that: 
 
 “A panel could also combine options 2 and 3 above, e.g. it could delegate the initial 
 triage role to the chief executive of the PCC, and responsibility for securing the informal 
 resolution of complaints to one of the bodies set out in option 3 above” 
 
This option would therefore consist of delegating the initial receipt of complaints to the Chief 
Executive of the PCC’s office (in their role as monitoring officer) who will then distribute the 
complaint(s) to the panel, the IPCC or the Chief Constable (or anyone else as) appropriate.   
 
It is recommended that a sub-committee be established by the Panel rather than appoint a 
single individual in order to firstly ensure sufficient availability (the single member may not be 
available when needed and may also find he/she is conflicted depending on the nature/subject 
of the complaint) and secondly to ensure that a wider scope of opinion is used when 
considering any resolution.   
 
It is further recommended that a minimum of three panel members form a sub-committee: to be 
chosen from the Panel Members each time (non-fixed membership).  However, a permanent 
chairman for the sub-committee could be appointed to ensure a level of consistent decision 
making across all complaint cases.  It may also be preferable that an independent co-opted 
member be appointed to each sub-committee that is formed, maybe as chairman, to re-assure 
the wider public that the decisions are not politically motivated (whether a positive or negative 
outcome). 
 
Regular reports from the PCC’s Chief Executive on all complaints received about the 
Commissioner or Deputy along with a summary of their outcomes should be submitted to the 
Panel for consideration. 
 
The Panel will need to further consider how any subsequent investigation work would be 
resourced and funded.  Although the initial sifting is delegated to it, the Chief Executive of the 
PCC’s office is not duty bound to provide funding for this.  It may be that each Authority 
provides support in terms of investigating officers and this duty rotates between them. 
 

6. IMPLICATIONS 
 

6.1 Financial – consideration to be given to the potential costs of investigation, or otherwise, 
complaint cases received. 
 
Legal – this report is written in accordance with The Elected Local Policing Bodies (Complaints 
and Misconduct) Regulations 2012. 
 

7. NEXT STEPS 
 

7.1 Subject to the Panel agreeing the procedure to be followed, officers will put in place the relevant 
systems to affect the procedures agreed
[...]
 involved in handling 
complaints against her ‘boss’ (although this is the usual practice in local government). 
The Panel may choose to adopt a process of regular ‘dip sampling’ of all records to see 
which matters are not being recorded or in respect of which Part 4 is being dis-applied, 
and why.  

 
3. Delegated Authority to a complaints sub-committee 
 
3.1 Some of the actions required to be taken to fulfil the Panel’s duties outlined in Appendix 

1 may not be delegated to the Chief Executive or are matters that may be so delegated 
but, to do so, might not manifest an appropriate degree of independence. Therefore the 
Panel delegates authority to the Panel’s scrutiny officer in consultation with the Chair of 
the Panel to convene a meeting of a complaints sub-committee of three Panel Members 
who shall have the following powers and duties to act on the Panel’s behalf: 

 
(a) Where a Complaint or Conduct Matter comes to the sub-committee’s attention, to 

secure that all appropriate steps are taken, both initially and from time to time 
after that, for obtaining and preserving evidence relating to the conduct in 
question and to comply with any directions given to the Panel by the IPCC in this 
regard. Such steps may include requesting other relevant parties to obtain or 

23



Cambridgeshire Police and Crime Panel: Complaints Procedure 

4 

 

preserve evidence and issuing any appropriate directions to the PCC/DPCC to 
take specified steps for obtaining or preserving evidence; 

 
(b) Where the Chief Executive considers that either there is an actual, or there could 

be a perceived, conflict of interest in respect of her taking the decision whether to 
record a Complaint or Conduct Matter, or in respect of her identifying a Serious 
Complaint for subsequent referral to the IPCC, and refers the matter to the 
complaints sub-committee for decision, to take that decision in accordance with 
the Regulations; 

 
(c) To provide assistance, information and acc
[...]
ny procedures which are 
approved by the Secretary of State in guidance. Guidance is expected to be published in 
the near future. It is therefore proposed that authority be delegated to a complaints sub-
committee to amend the Panel’s arrangements for handling complaints as required to 
comply with any such guidance. The Panel may also like to agree a date when the 
system can be reviewed and revised following a period of operation. 

 
4.6 In accordance with the Regulations, the Panel may provide in its informal resolution 

procedure for the matter to be remitted at any time to the Panel as a whole (whether at 
the request of the appointed sub-committee or person, the complainant or the person 
complained against, or otherwise) if the Panel is of the opinion that this will lead to a 
more satisfactory resolution of the complaint. The Protocol attached at Appendix 2 
currently makes provision for a matter being progressed through the informal resolution 
process to be referred back to the Panel at the discretion of the complaints sub-
committee. 

 
4.7 It is recommended that the Panel’s scrutiny officer be authorised to notify the PCC of the 

name and address of the person to whom complaints should be directed (which will then 
be published by the PCC). In addition, in view of the likely frequency of Panel meetings, 
exceptional circumstances may occasionally arise under which it is necessary, and in the 
best interests of the Panel, for urgent action to be authorised and taken on its behalf, 
when such action does not fall within the scope of the delegations set out above. It is 
therefore recommended that the Panel's scrutiny officer be authorised, in consultation 
with the Chair of the Panel, to take any necessary urgent action in the best interests of 
the Panels subject to consideration by the Panel, the Panel’s Rules of Procedures 
approved at its meeting on 29 June 2012 will require amendment in line with the 
arrangements set out in this report. It is recommended that the Panel approve the 
amended version of Rule 34 of the Rules of Procedure reproduced at Appendix 3 (page 
18). 

 
4.8 As part of the complaints handling process, there is potential for additional meetings to 

be convened and the need for these as well as the costs arising from them will have to 

26



Cambridgeshire Police and Crime Panel: Complaints Procedure 

7 

 

be kept under review in the context of the Panel’s budget. The proposed delegations to 
the Chief Executive should assist in this regard. 

 
5. Complaints Made Against the Panel 

 
5.1 So far, no provision has been made in legislation or guidance regarding who should 

handle any complaint made against the Panel. The position on this will be reviewed 
when such provision is made. 

 

27



28

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

CAMBRIDGESHIRE POLICE AND CRIME 
PANEL 
 

Agenda Item No. 8 

6 NOVEMBER 2013 
 

Public Report 

 

Report of the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner  
 
Contact Officer(s) – Dr Dorothy Gregson, Chief Executive  
Contact Details – cambs-pcc@cambs.pnn.police.uk 0300 333 3456 
 

UPDATE ON COLLABORATION 
 

1. PURPOSE 

1.1 The report is being presented to the Police and Crime Panel to enable it to carry out 
its functions in line with Section 13 of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 
2011.   

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 The Panel is invited to note the report. 

3. TERMS OF REFERENCE 

3.1 Item 6, To review or scrutinise decisions made, or other action taken, by the Police 
and Crime Commissioner in connection with the discharge of the Commissioner’s 
functions.  

4. BACKGROUND 

4.1 

 

 

 

 

The Commissioner sent a draft variation to the Police and Crime Plan, on 
collaboration, to the Police and Crime Panel which they reviewed and endorsed on 18 
July. Collaboration remains high on the local and national agenda. The Police Reform 
and Social Responsibility Act places new duties on chief officers and policing bodies 
[...]
contracts to enable 
economies of scale and co-contracting has taken place for 19 strategic contracts.  
This has realised total savings of £2m in the first two years of collaboration. 

12.4 BCH Procurement is now following a new 10 year strategic plan, aimed at significant 
cost reduction. This will be achieved at a tri-county level and involve further work with 
the East of England consortium and the use of national frameworks. 

 

36



CAMBRIDGESHIRE POLICE AND CRIME 
PANEL 
 

Agenda Item No. 9 

6 November 2013 
 

Public Report 

 

Report of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
 
Contact Officer(s) – Dorothy Gregson 
Contact Details – cambs-pcc@cambs.pnn.police.uk 0300 333 3456 
 

COMMUNICATION AND ENGAGEMENT UPDATE 
 

1. PURPOSE 

1.1 The report is being presented to the Police and Crime Panel to enable it to carry out 
its functions in line with Section 13 of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 
2011.   

2. RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 The Panel is invited to note the report. 

3. BACKGROUND 

3.1 At the previous meeting of the Police and Crime Panel, it was requested that the 
Panel be updated on the Commissioner’s work on engagement and communications. 

This report is intended to provide a summary of the Commissioner’s broad 
aspirations for engaging with the public both individually and collectively as 
well as identifying some specific tactical initiatives to support those aspirations. 

4. 

 

4.1 

 

 

4.2 

 
 
 
 
 
 

PUBLIC ENGAGEMENT 

Outreach Worker   

One of the Commissioner’s key Police and Crime Plan pledges is: “Be the voice of the 
people, not the police. An engagement outreach worker, initially for Peterborough and 
Fenland and then for the south of the county and Cambridge, will enable me to learn 
more about what the public need and want.” 

Nicola Fenton’s initial objectives have included making contacts in Peterborough and 
Fenland to establish public engagement opportunities and challenges in each area. 
She has also bee
[...]
g key 
locations in each local authority area for a high visibility ‘drop in’ to allow members of 
the public to meet him and discuss any concerns relating to local policing. The Chief 
Constable attended the Huntingdon street surgery alongside the Commissioner. 
Issues discussed with the Commissioner included anti-social behaviour and road 
safety (pavement parking and cycling). The Commissioner continues to meet privately 
with individual with members of the public who have specific cases or concerns.  

5. 

5.1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

RECENT COMMUNICATIONS 

Press releases have been sent out by the Commissioner in relation to the following 
subjects and in line with his Police and Crime Plan objectives. These can be viewed 
on the Commissioner’s website. Links to the articles are tweeted from @PCCCambs. 

• Alert (Police and Crime Plan, p15) 

• World Mental Day (Police and Crime Plan, p7) 

• Anti-slavery Day (Police and Crime Plan, p6-7)) 

• Drunkenness paid for by the tax payer (Police and Crime Plan, p3) 

• Inspirations Studio (Police and Crime Plan, p20 & 22) 

• Target Setting (Police and Crime Plan) 

• Improved 101 call handling (Police and Crime Plan, p13-14)  

5.2 The Commissioner now has almost 800 followers on Twitter. Concerns raised through 
this medium have included 101 call handling and road safety in Cambridge.  

6. 

6.1 

 

COMMUNICATIONS – THE FUTURE 

The Commissioner is keen to ensure that operational communications delivery and 
strategic communications objectives are more joined up with the ultimate aim of 
ensuring effective delivery against the Police and Crime Plan objectives.  

6.2 Communication plans aim to capture local, regional and national activity, linking in 
with relevant announcements, releases and news coverage when appropriate and 
informed by engagement with the public.  

7. RECOMMENDATION 

7.1 The Panel is invited to note the report.. 

 

39



40

This page is intentionally left blank



C
 
P
 

C
 
P
 

C
a
m
b
r
id
g
e
s
h
ir
e
 P
o
li
c
e
  

a
n
d
 C
r
im
e
 P
a
n
e
l 

 C
A
M
B
R
ID
G
E
S
H
IR
E
 P
O
L
IC
E
 A
N
D
 C
R
IM

E
 P
A
N
E
L
 

A
G
E
N
D
A
 P
L
A
N
 

D
A
T
E
 O
F
 M
E
E
T
IN
G
 

T
IT
L
E
/ 
P
U
R
P
O
S
E
 

O
F
F
IC
E
R
 

W
e
d
n
e
s
d
a
y
 6
 N
o
v
e
m
b
e
r 
2
0
1
3
 

C
iv
ic
 S
u
it
e
 1
a
 2
p
m
 

E
le
c
ti
o
n
 o
f 
V
ic
e
 C
h
a
ir
m
a
n
 

 

 
D
e
c
is
io
n
s
 b
y
 t
h
e
 C
o
m
m
is
s
io
n
e
r 

P
o
lic
e
 a
n
d
 C
ri
m
e
 

C
o
m
m
is
s
io
n
e
r’
s
 O
ff
ic
e
 

 
R
e
v
ie
w
 C
o
m
p
la
in
ts
 P
o
lic
y
 

P
o
lic
e
 a
n
d
 C
ri
m
e
 

C
o
m
m
is
s
io
n
e
r’
s
 O
ff
ic
e
 

 
U
p
d
a
te
 o
n
 C
o
lla
b
o
ra
ti
o
n
 

P
o
lic
e
 a
n
d
 C
ri
m
e
 

C
o
m
m
is
s
io
n
e
r’
s
 O
ff
ic
e
 

 
E
n
g
a
g
e
m
e
n
t 
a
n
d
 C
o
m
m
u
n
ic
a
ti
o
n
s
 U
p
d
a
te
 (
o
u
tr
e
a
c
h
 w
o
rk
e
rs
 a
n
d
 

c
o
m
m
u
n
ic
a
ti
o
n
s
) 

P
o
lic
e
 a
n
d
 C
ri
m
e
 

C
o
m
m
is
s
io
n
e
r’
s
 O
ff
ic
e
 

 
 

 

W
e
d
n
e
s
d
a
y
 5
 F
e
b
ru
a
ry
 2
0
1
4
 

C
iv
ic
 S
u
it
e
 1
a
 2
p
m
 

D
e
c
is
io
n
s
 b
y
 t
h
e
 C
o
m
m
is
s
io
n
e
r 

P
o
lic
e
 a
n
d
 C
ri
m
e
 

C
o
m
m
is
s
io
n
e
r’
s
 O
ff
ic
e
 

 
R
e
v
ie
w
 C
o
m
p
la
in
ts
 

 

 
S
c
ru
ti
n
y
 o
f 
th
e
 B
u
d
g
e
t 

P
o
lic
e
 a
n
d
 C
ri
m
e
 

C
o
m
m
is
s
io
n
e
r’
s
 O
ff
ic
e
 

 
 

 

W
e
d
n
e
s
d
a
y
 1
9
 M
a
rc
h
 2
0
1
4
 

C
iv
ic
 S
u
it
e
 1
a
 2
p
m
 

D
e
c
is
io
n
s
 b
y
 t
h
e
 C
o
m
m
is
s
io
n
e
r 

P
o
lic
e
 a
n
d
 C
ri
m
e
 

C
o
m
m
is
s
io
n
e
r’
s
 O
ff
ic
e
 

 
R
e
v
ie
w
 C
o
m
p
la
in
ts
  

 

 
S
c
ru
ti
n
y
 o
f 
th
e
 P
o
lic
e
 a
n
d
 C
ri
m
e
 P
la
n
 

P
o
lic
e
 a
n
d
 C
ri
m
e
 

C
o
m
m
is
s
io
n
e
r’
s
 O
ff
ic
e
 

 

41



42

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held 18 July 2013
	6 Decisions by the Commissioner
	7 Complaints Procedure
	7. Procedure new oct 13

	8 Update on Collaboration
	9 Engagement and Communications Update
	10 Agenda Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

C P 

C P 
Cambridgeshire Police  
and Crime Panel 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND PETERBOROUGH POLICE 

AND CRIME PANEL 
 HELD AT HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

ON 6 NOVEMBER 2013 
 
Members Present: Councillors McGuire (chair), Ablewhite, Bick, Bullen, Hunt, Khan, 

Miscandlon, Shellens, Todd and Christine Graham. 
 

Officers Present: Alex Daynes  Peterborough City Council 
Gary Goose  Peterborough City Council 
Sarah Ferguson Cambridgeshire County Council 
 

Others Present: Sir Graham Bright Cambridgeshire Police and Crime   
   Commissioner 
Brian Ashton  Deputy Cambridgeshire Police and Crime  
   Commissioner 
Cristina Strood Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
Anna Horne  Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 

 
 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
Received from Councillor Curtis, Councillor Elsey, Councillor Shelton and Raja Ali. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 
None were received. 
 

3. Minutes of the meeting held 18 July 2013 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2013 were agreed as an accurate record and the 
action points were noted.   
 

4. Election of Vice Chairman 
 

The Chairman nominated Councillor Ablewhite.  This was seconded by Councillor Khan.  
There were no other nomination.  Councillor Ablewhite was elected as vice chairman.  

 
5. Public Questions 

 
One question had been submitted by Councillor Hiller from Peterborough City Council as 
below: 
 
 Will the Panel request that the Commissioner goes to the Chief Constable to explain the 

rationale behind the Constabulary using a brand new fully-loaded Audi Q7 vehicle for, it 
appears, regular patrol use? I noticed this liveried vehicle recently in Bishops Road, 
Peterborough.  



 

 

 
 When budgets are being stretched to the limit in the public sector it seems a somewhat 

extravagant use of public funds for officers to be using probably one of the worst fuel-
efficient cars on the market today for routine patrol work. I do appreciate this vehicle may 
have capabilities called-upon for emergencies occasionally but so do many other vehicles 
that are far more economical to run, especially given the huge mileages covered by this 
type of police use.  Therefore, will the Panel further request that budget savings targets 
are set by the Commissioner, in his next budget, relating to fuel costs across the 
Constabulary? 
 
I would also be interested to learn just how many of these highly fuel-inefficient cars are 
being used by Cambs police, and why? 

 
The Panel requested that the Commissioner provided a response to the question and this 
was given as below: 
 
 EU procurement rules state that forces have to go out to the market for police vehicle 

requirements and we of course adhere to these rules. Decisions regarding the fleet will 
consider operational appropriateness, whole life cost, warranty, dealer back up and 
environmental credentials. As these decisions are informed by operational needs, they are 
delegated to the Chief Constable.  However, we do know that the force have 2 Audio Q7s 
which form part of the fleet for Armed Reponses Vehicles. They are also used as 
platforms for Bronze and Silver command when at major incidents and escort vehicles 
when required. The vehicles do significant mileage under stress responding to calls for 
service. Their whole life costs compare favourably with other vehicles within the category 
required for this work and are purchased through the National Fleet Contracts. 

 
The Commissioner added that he considered that it was the right decision to use such 
vehicles and that there were only two of them used by the constabulary. 
 
The chairman acknowledged that the whole life cost of the vehicle had to be considered and 
therefore the use was supported. 
 

6. Decisions by the Commissioner 
 
The Panel received a report to enable it to review or scrutinise decisions taken by the Police 
and Crime Commissioner under Section 28 of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility 
Act 2011. The Panel was recommended to indicate whether it would wish to further review 
and scrutinise the decisions taken by the Police and Crime Commissioner taken since the 
previous Panel meeting.  
 
The Commissioner advised the following: 
 

• Programme Metis was an ongoing operation and the commissioner would ensure that 
it was successful and provided value for money; 

• The situation with collaboration agreements had changed since the previous meeting 
as Hertfordshire were now fully committed to the collaboration work; 

 
In response to questions from the Panel, the Commissioner further advised: 
 

• Helicopter support service would see 15 helicopters shared nationally so there could 
be more than one available at any one time; 

• Regarding collaboration, each force would be given the lead on a specific policing 
issue such as personal protection, traffic enforcement etc; 

• The proposed precept would be submitted to the Panel in February for scrutiny. 
 



 

 

The Panel noted the report and made no requests for more information on any of the 
decisions. 
 
 

7. Complaints Procedure 
 
The Panel received an updated report requesting it agreed the procedure for the handling of 
complaints made against the Police and Crime Commissioner. 
 
The Panel was recommended to:  
 

1. Agree the procedure for the handling of complaints outlined in the report and 
appendices; 

2. Determine whether non-serious complaints should be agreed by a Panel Member;  
3. Agree to establish a sub-committee to carry out any informal resolution of complaints; 
4. Agree the membership of the sub-committee to be a minimum of 3 members of the 

Panel. 
 
The Panel debated the recommendations in the report along with the additional information 
provided. Comments included: 
 

• One or more panel members should be involved in the initial sifting process to avoid 
public perception of any bias from the chief executive; 

• Involvement of the Panel in sifting should not slow down the process; 

• Complaints referred to the Independent Police Complaints Commission (IPCC) may 
also be referred back to the Panel if not considered serious; and 

• Public perception and confidence in the process was important. 
 
The Panel AGREED that: 
 

1. The panel would be involved in the initial sifting/triaging of complaints and these 
would be submitted to Peterborough City Council as host authority in the first 
instance; and 

2. The Chairman or, if he was unavailable, the vice chairman would be the Panel 
member involved in the initial sifting of complaints along with the Chief Executive of 
the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner. 

 
The Panel considered the reporting process for complaints.  Comments included: 
 

• A summary of any complaint should be made public; and 

• All panel members should be made aware of the detail of the complaint. 
 
The Panel further AGREED that: 
 

3. A sub-committee of three Panel members (with two reserves made available) would 
consider any complaint referred on to the Panel; 

4. At least one independent/co-opted Panel Member must be present and should chair 
the sub-committee. 

 
Following a query from the Panel the Commissioner confirmed that a whistle blowing policy 
was in place for police officers and this covered the officers of the police and crime 
commissioner too and was available on the Commissioner’s website. 
 
ACTIONS: 
 
Circulate the final agreed procedure to all Panel Members. 
 



 

 

8. Update on Collaboration 
 
The Panel received a report to consider and comment on developments made towards 
collaborative working between Cambridgeshire Constabulary and other policing areas.  The 
Commissioner introduced the report highlighting:  
 

• Regional and national collaboration would be considered if it was beneficial; 

• Financial savings and resilience would increase along with greater capability; and 

• Currently Bedfordshire and Hertfordshire were involved in developing further 
collaborative arrangements with Cambridgeshire. 

 
The Panel noted the report and responses by the Commissioner and his Deputy to questions 
from the Panel included: 
 

• Regional collaboration, for example across East Anglia, would present different 
issues than local collaboration; 

• Some services could be shared with Local Authorities and other organisations; 

• There would be a lead command force for each policing issue; 

• Bedfordshire and Hertfordshire were already collaborating on areas that 
Cambridgeshire could join in with; 

• Could come to a future meeting to explain how the command structure would work; 

• Helicopter use would remain an operational issue; and 

• All services could be considered to collaborate on including the use of buildings. 
 
ACTION: 
 
Commissioner to provide information on the process for reporting a Road Traffic Collision 
(RTC) at an enquiry desk, indicating what happens to the report and how it gets allocated for 
further investigation. 
 

9. Engagement and Communications Update 
 
The Panel received a report summarising the Commissioner’s broad aspirations for engaging 
with the public both individually and collectively as well as identifying some specific tactical 
initiatives to support those aspirations.  The Commissioner introduced the report highlighting: 
 

• The work of  the Outreach worker was proving successful in engaging with a wider 
variety groups and communities; 

• Greater engagement was planned with young people; and 

• Social media was being employed to provide information. 
 
The Panel noted the report and responses by the Commissioner and his Deputy to questions 
from the Panel included: 
 

• The number of ‘hits’ on the website and trends in use could be circulated to the 
Panel; 

• Issues raised through the website were addressed; 

• A meeting was planned to discuss the cost to the tax payer of drunkenness and how 
to tackle this; 

• Tensions between communities in different parts of the county was being addressed; 

• Not everyone uses social media so other ways of engaging residents were also 
needed; 

• Schools and youth clubs should be engaged with to help understand issues of 
concern; 

• Delays in responses to the secondary stage of 101 calls was an issues and was 
being addressed; 



 

 

• The Chief Constable would need to respond on how best to tackle the enforcement of 
desired speed limits in some areas and any apparent opposition to the lowering of 
speed limits. 

 
ACTION: 
 
Commissioner to advise the Panel of the number of hits on the Commissioner’s website and 
usage trends. 
 

10. Agenda Plan 
 
The Panel received the agenda plan including dates and times for meetings. 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

The meeting began at 2.00pm and ended at 3.45pm 
 
 

    
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 
 

ACTIONS 
 

DATE OF 
MEETING 

ITEM ACTION  UPDATE 

Complaints Procedure Circulate the final agreed 
procedure to all Panel Members. 
 

Revised by Officers 
and with Lead Member 
for approval. 

Update on 
Collaboration 

Commissioner to provide 
information on the process for 
reporting a Road Traffic Collision 
(RTC) at an enquiry desk, 
indicating what happens to the 
report and how it gets allocated for 
further investigation. 
 

Response received on 
28 January 2014.  
Circulated to Panel 
Members on 28 
January 2014. 

6 November 
2013 

Engagement and 
Communications 
Update 

Commissioner to advise the Panel 
of the number of hits on the 
Commissioner’s website and 
usage trends. 
 

Response received on 
28 January 2014.  
Circulated to Panel 
Members on 28 
January 2014. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 


